

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

|                          |   |                                |
|--------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| EMILY JOHNSON,           | ) |                                |
|                          | ) |                                |
| Plaintiff,               | ) | United States Court of Appeals |
|                          | ) | for the Ninth Circuit 1335087  |
|                          | ) |                                |
| v.                       | ) | SC No. S063188                 |
|                          | ) |                                |
| SCOTT GIBSON; and ROBERT | ) |                                |
| STILLSON,                | ) |                                |
|                          | ) |                                |
| Defendants.              | ) |                                |

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OREGON ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

---

On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon Dated January 14, 2013  
Honorable John V. Acosta, United States Magistrate Judge

---

Janet Schroer, OSB No. 813645  
HART WAGNER LLP  
1000 S.W. Broadway, Twentieth Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
(503) 222-4499  
[jms@hartwagner.com](mailto:jms@hartwagner.com)

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

(Counsel Continued on Next Page)

OCTOBER 2015

Thane W. Tienson, OSB No. 773741  
Christine N. Moore, OSB No. 060270  
LANDYE BENNETT BLUMSTEIN LLP  
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 3500  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
(503) 224-4100  
[ttienson@lbblawyers.com](mailto:ttienson@lbblawyers.com)  
[cmoore@lbblawyers.com](mailto:cmoore@lbblawyers.com)

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Kathryn H. Clarke, OSB No.  
791890  
PO Box 11960  
Portland, Oregon 97211  
(503) 460-2870  
[kathrynhclarke@mac.com](mailto:kathrynhclarke@mac.com)

Shenoa L. Payne, OSB No. 084392  
HAGLUND, KELLEY LLP  
200 S.W. Market St., Ste. 1777  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
(503) 225-0777  
[spayne@hk-law.com](mailto:spayne@hk-law.com)

Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

Harry Auerbach, OSB No. 831830  
City Attorney's Office  
1221 SW 5th Avenue, Ste 430  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503)823-4047  
[harry.auerbach@portlandoregon.gov](mailto:harry.auerbach@portlandoregon.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1
- II. INTRODUCTION.....1
- III. PROPOSED RULE OF LAW .....5
- IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5
- V. ARGUMENT .....7
  - A. The Methodology .....7
  - B. For the reasons set forth in Justice Landau’s concurring opinions in *Brewer* and *Klutschkowski*, the court should rule that the “remedy clause” does not guarantee a particular remedy or any remedy.....8
  - C. The *Smothers*’ analysis is not supported by the language of Article I section 10.....9
  - D. The historical context for the remedy clause does not support the *Smothers* court’s analysis.....11
  - E. Historical case law does not support the *Smothers* court’s analysis .....13
    - 1. Cases pre-dating the Oregon Constitution .....13
  - F. The *Smothers* court departed from previously accepted remedy-clause analysis .....17
    - 1. Early Oregon Decisions .....17
    - 2. *Mattson v. Astoria* Incorrectly Reads Article I, section 10 as a Narrow Remedies Clause .....17
    - 3. The Court Correctly Changes Tack in *Perozzi v.* .....20
    - 4. *Smothers* Incorrectly Changes Course .....23

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| G.   | When read in context with other sections of the Oregon Constitution, the remedy clause cannot be given the interpretation adopted by the <i>Smothers</i> court..... | 26 |
| 1.   | Article I, section 20.....  | 26 |
| 2.   | Article XVIII, Section 7.....   | 28 |
| H.   | The <i>Smothers</i> court failed to account for the presumption of constitutionality .....  | 30 |
| VI.  | IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE CITY’S READING OF THE CLAUSE AS APPLYING TO VESTED RIGHTS ONLY .....  | 30 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION .....  | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Batdorff v. Oregon City</i> ,<br>53 Or 402, 100 P 937 (1909) .....                     | 19                |
| <i>Brewer v. Dept. of Fish and Wildlife</i> ,<br>167 Or App 173, 2 P3d 418 (2000) .....   | 1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Clarke v. OHSU</i> ,<br>343 Or 582, 175 P3d 418 (2007) .....                           | 30                |
| <i>Coultas v. City of Sutherlin</i> ,<br>318 Or 584, 871 P2d 465 (1994) .....             | 7, 26             |
| <i>Erie &amp; North-East Railroad v. Casey</i> ,<br>1 Grant 274, 26 Pa 287 (1856).....    | 16                |
| <i>Flanders v. Town of Merrimack</i> ,<br>48 Wis 567, 4 NW 741 (1880).....                | 18                |
| <i>Gooch v. Stephenson</i> ,<br>13 Me 371 (1836).....                                     | 15, 16            |
| <i>Holden v. Pioneer Broadcasting Co. et al</i> ,<br>228 Or 405, 365 P2d 845 (1961) ..... | 22, 23, 25        |
| <i>Howell v. Boyle</i> ,<br>353 Or 359, 298 P3d 1 (2013) .....                            | 2                 |
| <i>Klutschkowski v. PeaceHealth</i> ,<br>354 Or 150, 311 P3d 461 (2013) .....             | 2, 3, 5, 8, 11    |
| <i>Landis v. Campbell</i> ,<br>79 Mo 433, 49 Am Rep 239 (1883).....                       | 18                |

|  |                           |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Lawson v. Hoke</i> ,<br>339 Or 253, 119 P3d 210 (2005) .....  | 2                         |
| <i>Madison and Indianapolis Railroad Co. v. Whiteneck</i> ,<br>8 Ind 217 (1856).....   | 13                        |
| <i>Mattson v. Astoria</i> ,<br>39 Or 577, 65 P 1066 (1901) .....   | 17, 18, 19, 21, 27, 30    |
| <i>McClain v. Williams</i> ,<br>10 SD 332, 73 NW 72 (1897).....  | 18                        |
| <i>Noonan v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>161 Or 213, 88 P2d 808 (1939) .....   | 21, 23, 25                |
| <i>O’Harra v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>3 Or 525 (1869).....   | 17                        |
| <i>Perozzi v. Ganiere</i> ,<br>149 Or 330, 40 P2d 1009 (1935) .....  | 6, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>Priest v. Pearce</i> ,<br>314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992) .....   | 7                         |
| <i>Reining v. City of Buffalo</i> ,<br>102 NY 308, 6 NE 792 (1886).....  | 19                        |
| <i>Silver v. Silver</i> ,<br>280 US 117 (1929).....  | 24, 25                    |
| <i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> ,<br>332 Or 83, 23 P3d 333 (2001) . 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 26,<br>27, 30 |                           |
| <i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> ,<br>339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005) .....  | 4                         |
| <i>State v. Cochran</i> ,<br>55 Or 157, 105 P 884 (1909) .....   | 7, 8, 29, 30              |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> ,<br>331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000) .....   | 3      |
| <i>The Vicksburg and Jackson Railroad Co. v. Patton</i> ,<br>2 George (31 Miss) 156, 66 Am Dec 552 (Miss 1856) ..... | 15, 29 |
| <i>West v. Jaloff</i> ,<br>113 Or 184, 232 P 642 (1925) .....  | 19     |

## RULES AND STATUTES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Oregon Laws, Article III, section 1 (1843-49) ..... | 11 |
|---|----|

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                    |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Or Const, Article I, § 10 .....    | 1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 14, 17, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| Or Const, Article I, § 20 .....    | 6, 26, 27, 29                                     |
| Or Const, Article III, § 1 .....   | 8   |
| Or Const, Article IV, § 1 .....    | 8, 12   |
| Or Const, Article XVIII, § 7 ..... | 6, 10, 12, 26, 28, 29                             |

## OTHER

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Johnson's and Walker's English Dictionaries</i> 439 (Boston Stereotype Edition,<br>1830) ..... | 26 |
| Noah Webster, <i>Dictionary of The English Language</i> 192 (Revised Edition<br>1850) .....       | 27 |
